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Dear Ms. Shin:

May 23, 1995
RECEiVED

MAY 2 5 1995
ENVIRO BAY AREA

RE: Subsurface Investigation
and Closure Report
Shell Service Station
WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WA Job #81-0429-06

On behaif of Shell Oil Company (Shell), Weiss Associates’ (WA) has prepared this letter to
document the results of the subsurface investigation conducted at the Shell service station
referenced above (Figure 1). The investigation objective was to locate the source(s) of low volatile
organic compound (VOC) concentrations that have been detected in ground water from monitoring
well MW-2 (Figure 2). As stipulated in your February 8, 1995 letter and WA’s February 27, 1995
response letter, this site will be considered for regulatory closure if these investigation results meet
certain criteria. Presented below are our scope of work, results from this investigation and a

request for closure.

SCOPE OF WORK

WA'’s scope of work was to:

. Attempt to locate and document storm and sanitary sewer- locations near the
northern corner of the Shell property;

* Obtain the necessary permits and prepare a site-specific health and safety plan;
. Purge and sample ground water from monitoring well MW-2 and analyze for
VOCs;
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May 23, 1995

Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Subsurface Investigation
and Closure Report
Shell Service Station
WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WA Job #81-0429-06

Dear Ms. Shin:

On behalf of Shell Qil Company (Shell), Weiss Associates’ (WA) has prepared this letter to
document the results of the subsurface investigation conducted at the Shell service station
referenced above (Figure 1). The investigation objective was to locate the source(s) of low volatile
organic compound (VOC) concentrations that have been detected in ground water from monitoring
well MW-2 (Figure 2). As stipulated in your February 8, 1995 letter and WA’s February 27, 1995
response letter, this site will be considered for regulatory closure if these investigation results meet
certain criteria. Presented below are our scope of work, results from this investigation and a
request for closure.

SCOPE OF WORK
WA’s scope of work was to:

. Attempt to locate and document storm and sanitary sewer locations near the
northern corner of the Shell property;

. Obtain the necessary permits and prepare a site-specific health and safety plan;
. Purge and sample ground water from monitoring well MW-2 and apalyze for
VOCs;

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper
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. Drill a soil boring approximately 40 ft upgradient (south) and 25 ft downgradient
(northeast) of well MW-2 to further assess the source of the VOCs (Figure 2);
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. Collect soil samples from each boring and analyze for VOCs; -
. Install temporary wells to the same depth as well MW-2 in the two borings;
. Purge and sample the temporary wells and analyze the ground water samples for
VOCs;
. Remove the temporary wells and grout the boreholes; and
. Interpret and report the results.
INVESTIGATION RESULTS
Sewer Investigation: Based on a line locator survey and drawings from

the City of Alameda, there are two sewer lines in
the vicinity of well MW-2. One sewer line is
onsite and the other line is northwest of the site
(Figure 2). The sewer lines intercept a manhole,
located about five feet northwest of the site, and
are approximately 7 ft below ground surface.

Permits Obtained: Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7 Permit No. 95145
and Permit to Excavate in the ‘Right-of-Way of
the City of Alameda No. E95-0014 (Attachment

A).
Drilling Date: April 10, 1995
Driiling Geologist: WA Geologist Jonathan Weingast under the

supervision of Certified Engineering Geologist
James W. Carmody.

Drilling Contractor and Method: Vironex of Redwood City, California drilled all
soil borings using a hydraulic powered Geoprobe
to advance one-inch diameter Probe-Drive soil
sampler. WA’s Standard Field Procedures are
presented in Attachment B.

Number of Borings: Two (BH-F and BH-G; Figuze 2).

Boring Depths: 17 to 21 fi bgs.
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Lithology Encountered: Sediments in borings BH-F and BH-G consisted
of silty sand with moderate to high estimated
permeability from about one ft bgs to the
maximum depth explored. Boring logs are
included in Attachment C.
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Depth to Ground Water: Ground water was encountered at about 4 ft
below ground surface (bgs) in borings BH-F and
BH-G. The depth to water during drilling may
not reflect the static water level because the
boreholes were only open long enough to allow
ground water sampling. Prior to drilling BH-F
and BH-G, the depth to water in monitoring well
MW-2 was 4.3 ft bgs. Depth to ground water
data for the site are tabulated in Table 1.

Soil Sampling Method: Soil samples were collected from two ft bgs and
at five ft intervals beginning at about 5 ft bgs
with a clean 18-inch Probe-Drive Soil Sampler.
Soil samples were preserved in clean stainless
steel tubes. Soil samples collected from two ft
bgs in each boring were submitted for laboratory
analysis.

Temporary Well Construction: Temporary wells BH-F and BH-G were
constructed by inserting 1-inch diameter PVC
casing with 0.010-inch wide slots into each
boring.

Ground Water Sampling Method: Prior to drilling BH-F and BH-G, monitoring
well MW-2 was purged of 35 gallons of water,
about three well casing volumes. Well MW-2
was subsequently sampled using a new disposable
bailer. About three gallons of ground water were
purged from each temporary well before
sampling (Attachment B).

Water and Soil Analytical Methods: Soil and ground water samples collected from
borings BH-F and BH-G and the ground water
sample from well MW-2 were analyzed for
VOCs by EPA Method 8010. The analytic
reports and chain-of-custody forms are presented
in Attachment D.

Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California.
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Soil Analytic Resulfs:

Ground Water Analytic Resulls:

Waste Disposal:

RATIONALE FOR CASE CLOSURE
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No VOCs were detected in either soil sample
collected from the borings. Analytic results for
soil are tabulated in Table 3.

Some VOCs were detected in well MW-2: 150
parts per billion (ppb) cis-1,2-dichloroethene, 16
ppb trans-1,2-dichloroethene and 2.8 ppb
trichloroethene,

No VOCs were detected in the water sample
collected from temporary well BH-G, located
downgradient from MW-2. Only 0.58 ppb
chloroform was detected from temporary well
BH-F, located upgradient from well MW-2.
Analytic results for water are tabulated in Table
2A and 2B.

No soil cuttings were generated during the
drilling activities. Purge water from sampling
was contained in a 55-gallon drum and
transported by Crosby and Overton, Inc. of
Oakland to the Shell refinery in Martinez,
California for recycling.

As discussed in your letter dated February 8, 1995 and WA’s letter dated February 27,
1995, the site would be considered for closure subsequent to this investigation if the following two

conditions are met:

First, “concentrations of benzene and chlorinateds are Non Detect or

substantially lower in the boring placed immediately upgradient of Well MW-2, than concentrations
observed in Well MW-2"" and secondly, “As WA Geologist Tom Fojut and you agreed on
February 23, if VOC concentrations in ground water from the downgradient temporary well are
higher or similar to VOC concentrations in ground water from well MW-2, then the VOCs are also
- A likely from offsite. Also, during the proposed investigation, WA may discover that a sewer

v)c*’

! Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Response Letter, Shell Service Station, 2160
Otis Drive, Alameda, California, February 8, 1995, 1 page.
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lateral near well MW-2 is a potential offsite VOC source. If this is the case, then the extent of

VOCs may be very localized, and VOC concentrations in ground water from the downgradient

temporary well may be lower than VOC concentrations in ground water from well MW-2, even
12 2

though the VOCs are from offsite”.
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The results of this investigation conclude that the above closure criteria have been met.
WA recommends regulatory case closure for this site based on the following:

. The results satisfy the first closure criteria that requires that concentrations of
benzene and VOCs in ground water from temporary well BH-F be below laboratory
method detection limits or substantially lower than the sample from well MW-2.
The ground water sample from temporary well BH-F, upgradient of well MW-2
contained no VOCs except 0.58 ppb chloroform, only slightly above the detection
limit of 0.5 ppb. Because the VOC concentrations for BH-F are significantly less
than VOC concentrations for well MW-2, VOCs are not from an upgradient source.
These results satisfy the first closure criteria which states that concentrations of
benzene and VOCs are not detected or are substantially lower in the temporary well
than in well MW-2,

. No VOCs were detected in the ground water sample from temporary well BH-G,
downgradient of well MW-2. As explained in WA’s letter dated February 27,
1995, these results suggest the VOC extent is very localized.

. The site has been monitored quarterly since September 1987. Historically, depth to
ground water has ranged from approximately 3.5 to 5.8 ft below ground surface
and ground water has consistently flowed north-northwest towards a lagoon. located
on the north side of Otis Drive.

. Up to 20,400 ppm total dissolved solids (TDS) have been detected in ground water
samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 since July 1994. These TDS
concentrations exceed by six times the State Water Quality Control Board’s
threshold of 3,000 ppm. Therefore, ground water beneath the site has no beneficial
use.

. No VOCs have ever been detected in soil samples collected during this or previous
site investigations. This includes analyses conducted on soil samples collected
during the waste oil tank removal in June 1987°, the installation of well S-1 in

2 Weiss Associates, Response Letter to ACDEH, Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California, February 27, 1995, 2 pages.

3 Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Sampling Report 87165-T-1, Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California, June 26, 1987, 3 pages and 2 attachments.
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September 1987%, the installation of wells MW-1 and MW-2 in April 1990°, and the
drilling and sampling of borings BH-C, BH-D and BH-E in December 19925,
Thus, there is no indication that the source of VOCs is from the Shell site.
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. No VOCs have been detected in water from well S-1, immediately adjacent to the
former waste oil tank since April 1990.7 Again, no VOCs were detected in soil
samples from beneath the former waste oil tank and from the borehole for well S-1.
Therefore, the former waste oil tank was not a source of VOCs to the subsurface.

. The depth to ground water onsite has historically been between 3.5 and 5.8 ft, and
the 7-ft deep sewer lines therefore are below the water table. If there were a leak in
either sewer line, ground water would enter into the sewer line instead of sewer
water leaking into ground water, due to the hydrostatic pressure around the sewer
lines. Therefore, it is highly unlikely that the sewer lines beneath the Shell site are
the source of the VOCs detected in well MW-2.

. However, the sewer line northwest of the Shell property appears to originate from
the adjacent South Shore Shopping Mall. It seems likely that VOCs may have
migrated through the sewer pipe backfill from a source at the shopping center
building, possibly a former dry cleaners. Sewer backfills often are preferential
pathways of dissolved contaminants because they typically consist of pea gravel and
consequently have a higher hydraulic conductivity than the surrounding native soils.
It is unlikely that VOCs have migrated along the sewer backfill beneath the Shell
site. The absence of VOCs in soil samples collected from all over the site strongly
indicates that the station has not been a source of VOCs to the subsurface.

. No petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in wells S-1 and MW-1 since
October 1990. No petroleum hydrocarbons that can be clearly attributed to a
gasoline release have ever been detected in well MW-2. Thus, ground water has
not been impacted by fuel hydrocarbons.

4 Pacific Environmental Group, Soil and Groundwater Investigation at Shell Service Station, 2160
Otis Drive, Alameda, California, October 27, 1987, 3 pages and 7 attachments.

3 Weiss Associates, 1990 Quarterly Report - Second Quarter 1990, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,
California, 5 pages, 1 figues, 2 tables and 1 attachment.

8 Weiss Associates, Subsurface Investigation, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California, February
24, 1993, 5 pages, 3 figures, 2 tables and 4 attachments.

7 Weiss Associates, 1995 Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1995, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda,
California, March 22, 1995, 2 pages, 2 figures, 3 tables and 1 attachment..
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The results of this investigation show that Shell has met the two conditions stated in your
letter dated February 8, 1995 and WA’s response letter dated February 27, 1995. The VOC
concentrations in ground water from the upgradient temporary well, BH-F, are lower than the
concentrations in ground water from well MW-2, suggesting that VOCs are from an offsite source.
In addition, no VOCs were detected in the downgradient temporary well, BH-G, suggesting that a
localized offsite source such as the adjacent sewer lateral is impacting well MW-2, Ground water
has historically been above the site’s sanitary sewer lateral, and therefore could not be a scurce for
these VOCs. However, it is quite possible that solvents could have migrated through backfill of the
sewer lateral originating from the shopping complex towards the west. Based on these conditions,
WA and Shell respectfully requests case closure for this site.

Juliet Shin 7
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Once we receive your closure notification, we will contact you to discuss abandoning the
site’s monitoring wells, WA trusts that this closure report meets your needs. Please call Tom
Fojut at 510-450-6000 if you have any questions of comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

e & 2 o)

No. EG 1576 Joyce E. Adams

e Senior Staff Geologist

s W. Carmody, C.E.G.
. Senior Project Hydrogeologist

JEAUWC:fmd

JASIFLIMVHIAREPORTS\SSIAPYS DOT

Enclosures: Figures
Tables
A - Permits Obtained
B - Standard Field Procedures
C - Boring Logs
D - Analytic Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
Kevin Graves, Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500,

Qakland, California 94612
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis
Drive, Alameda, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) {ft) {ft above msl)
MW-1 04/11/90 6.00 5.23 0.77
07/10/90 5.40 0.60
10/09/90 5.61 0.39
01/17/91 5.66 0.34
04/09/91 4.96 1.04
07/10/91 5.52 0.48
10/09/91 5.70 0.30
01/24/92 5.51 0.49
04/23/92 5.14 0.86
07/01/92 4.48 1.52
10/02/92 . 5.80 0.20
01/05/93 5.34 0.66
04/08/93 4.62 1.38
07/20/93 5.20 0.80
10/15/93 4.37 1.63
01/07/94 5.26 0.74
04/13/94 5.01 0.99
(07/26/94 5.38 0.62
08/18/94 5.40 0.60
11/01/94 5.60 0.40
01/13/95 5.56 0.44
MW-2 04/11/90 3.29 4.51 -1.22
07/10/90 4.61 -1.32
10/09/90 4.74 -1.45
01/17/91 4.73 -1.44
04/09/91 4.09 -0.80
07/10/91 4.66 -1.37
10/09/91 4.81 -1.52
01/24/92 4.66 -1.37
04/23/92 4.51 -1.22
07/01/92 4.57 -1.28
10/02/92 4.80 -1.51
01/05/93 4.39 -1.1
04/08/93 4.15 -0.86
07/20/93 4.40 -1.11
10/15/93 5.41 -2.12
01/07/94 4.34 -1.05
04/13/94 4.29 -1.00
07/26/94 4.56 -1.27
11/01/94 4.68 -1.39
01/13/95 3.48 -0.19
04/10/95 4.30 -1.01

— Table 1 continues on next page —
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis
Drive, Alameda, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
5-1 09/11/90 5.10 4.29 0.81
04/11/90 4.00 i.10
07/10/90 4.25 0.85
10/09/90 4.46 o 0.64
01/17/91 4.53 0.57
04/09/91 4.20 0.90
07/10/91 4.42 0.68
10/09/91 4.87 0.23
01/24/92 4.90 0.20
04/23/92 4.66 0.44
47/01/92 4.85 0.25
10/02/92 4.80 0.30
01/05/93 5.38 (.28
04/08/93 3.69 1.41
07/20/93 4.20 0.90
10/15/93 4.38 0.72
01/07/94 4.19 0.91
04/17/94 4.03 1.07
07/26/94 4.76 0.34
11/01/94 4.84 0.26

01/13/95 4.07 1.03




Table 2A. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

California

Well ID

(Sampling Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X DS

Frequency) Sampled Water (ft) «— parts per billion (pg/L) >

§-1 09/04/87 — -—- -— <5 <5 <5 <5 -

{Annuaily 09/11/89" 4.29 <50 <100 <1,000 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 -

1st Qtr) 04/11/90 4.00 <30 <50 < 10,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/10/90 4.25 <90 - < 10,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/09/50 4.46 <50 - <5,000 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-
01/17/91 4.53 <50 -—- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
04/09/91 4.20 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/10/91 4.42 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/09/91 4.87 <50 - - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/92 4.90 <50 ——- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/23192 4.66 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
07/01/92 4.85 <30 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -=
10/02/92 5.80 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/05/93 5.38 <50 -— --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/07/94 4.19 <50 - -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/07/94 4.19 <50 = - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 ---
11/01/94 4.84 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560,000

MW-1 04/11/90 5.23 <50 <50 < 10,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(Annually 07/10/90 5.40 100 - < 10,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

Ist Qtr) 10/09/90 5.61 <50 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/17/91 5.66 <350 -—- —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/09/91 4.96 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
a7/10/91 5.52 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
10/09/91 5.70 <350 - —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01/24/92 5.51 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/23/92 5.14 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
Q7101492 448 <350 - - <0.5 <3.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
10/02/92 4.80 <50 -~ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/05/93 5.34 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

-~ Table 2A continues on next page —
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Table ZA. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

California (continued)
Well ID
(Sampling Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X TDS
Frequency)  Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (pg/L) >
01/05/93% 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94 5.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/18/94 5.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,300,000
10/11/94 5.60 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,700,000
MW-2 04/11/90 4.51 200° 220 <10,000 2.7 <0.5 0.5 24
(Quarterly) 07/10/90 4.61 570° 450 < 10,000 150 <0.5 0.9 3.1
10/09/90 4.74 190 51 <5,000 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/17/91 4.73 350° <50 N 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.09 <50 21 <5 <5 <5
07/10/91 4.66 50° <50 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/91 481 - 150 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/92 4.66 <50 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/92 4.51 <50 2.3 1.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4.57 130° 19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/02/92 4.80 120° 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
01/05/93 4.39 200° 9.0 <0.5 0.6 1.8
04/08/93 4.15 170° 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
07/20/93 4.40 80¢ 16 1.3 1.4 6.1
10/15/93 4.38 400° - 37 0.6 1.1 4.7
01/07/94 4.34 86" <500 12 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
04/13/94 4.29 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/26/94 4.56 290 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12,800,000
11/11/94 4.68 <50 3.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 20,400,000
01/13/95 3.48 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17,700,000
BH-CE 12/17/92 5.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BH-D® 12/17/92 5.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

.— Table 2A continues on next page —
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Table 2A. Amnalytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,
California (continued)

Well ID
(Sampling Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X TDS
Frequency) Sampled Water (ft) € parts per billion (ug/L) >
BH-E® 12/17/92 5.5 <30 <0.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Trip 07/10/90 <50 -— -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
Blank 10/09/90 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/17/91 <50 -— —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/09/91 <350 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/10/91 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/09/91 <50 -— -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/92 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/23/92 <50 --- -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/01/92 <50 -—- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/02/92 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/05/93 <50 — - <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/08/93 <50 -—- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
07/20/93 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/93 <50 -—- --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/07/94 <50 ——— ——— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/13/94 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/94 <50 - - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/01/94 <50 -— w— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
DTSC MCLs NE NE NE 1 680 100° 1,750 500,000

— Table 2A continues on next page —
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Table 2A. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,
California {continued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method a = 90 ppb chromium, 90 ppb lead and 100 ppb Zn detected; no cadmium detected
8015 above detection limit of 10 ppb by EPA Method 6010. No semi-volatile
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015 organic compounds or PCBs detected by EPA Method 625. DTSC MCLs for
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association Cr = 50 ppb; Pb = 50 ppb; secondary MCL for Zn = 5,000 ppb.

Standard Methods 503 or 5520BF
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020, or 8240
TDS = Total dissolved solids
DTSC MCLs = Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum contaminant
levels
<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb
NE = DTSC MCL not established

b = Chromatographic pattern not typical for gasoline; the concentration is due
mostly to lighter hydrocarbon compounds.

¢ = The concentration reported as gasoline is pantially due to the presence of
discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

d = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of
discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

e = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water; MCL not established

f = Secondary MCL noted; the California State Water Resources Control Board
threshold for determining whether ground water has potential beneficial use for
domestic supply is 3,000,000 ppb.

g = Ground water sample collected from open borehole.
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Table 2B. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160
Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Well/ cis- trans- Carbon Vinyl

Boring Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Chloroform  1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Disulfate Chioride

D Sampled Water (ft) parts per billion

(ug/ly >

S-1 05/04/87" — — —_— — - - - — - —
09/11/89 429 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/11/90 4.00 <0.4 <0.4 <04 1.7 <0.4 C <04 <04 - <0.4
07/10/90 4.25 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 — <2
10/09/90 4.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <2
01/07/94 4.19 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
01/07/94™  4.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <05
11/01/94 4.84 <0.4 <0.4 <04 <04 - <04 <0.4 -— <0.4

MW-1 04/11/90 5.23 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 — <04
07/10/90 5.40 <0.4 <04 <04 <0.4 <04 <04 <0.4 -— <2
10/09/90 5.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
01/07/94 5.26 - - --- — - - — -— -
08/18/94 5.40 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 — -—
10/11/94 5.60 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 — <0.4 <0.4 <0.4

MW-2 04/11/90 4.51 12 <0.4 <0.4 4.5 <0.4 16 <0.4 - <2
07/10/90 4.61 0.93 <0.4 <04 1.7 <0.4 11 0.44 -— <2
10/09/90 4,74 13 <05 1.6 15 46 6.7 <0.5 2.5
01/17/91° 4.73 1.2 <0.5 0.6 2.6 74 12 0.5 3.0
04/09/91 4.09 <5 <35 <5 <5 64 <5 <5 <035 <10
07/10/91 4.66 <0.5 <0.5 6.9 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 <10
10/09/91 4.81 1.9 <1 28 7.4 54 16 <] -— 1.7
01/24/92 4.66 2.5 <0.5 7.0 19 16 43 0.6 <0.5
04/23/92 4.51 <3 <3 3.0 <3 84 18 <3 — <3
07/01/92 4.57 2.0 <1 2.0 <1 54 14 <1 — 1.0
10/92/92 4.80 1.0 <1 <1 <1 61 12 <1 -—- <1
01/05/93 4.39 1.7 <0.5 22 <05 33 8.7 <0.5 -— .67
04/08/93 4.15 13 <1 <1 <1 38 7.8 <1 <1
0720193 4.40 24 <1 4.7 2.3 43 10 <0.5 <0.35
10/15/93 4.38 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 110 25 <2.5 - <2.5

— Table 2B continues on next page —
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Table 2B. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California (continued)

Well/ cis- trans- Carbon Vinyl
Boring Date Depthto  TCE TCA PCE Chloroform  1,2-DCE. 1,2-DCE  1,2-DCA  Disulfatt  Chloride
D Sampled Water (ft) € parts per billion
g/ —>
01/07/94 4.34 3.8 <0.5 14,0 8.9 29 5.4 <0.5 — <0.5
04/13/94 4.29 4.3 <13 5.7 2.9 76 14 <13 - —
07/26/94 4.56 43 <0.4 3.5 <0.4 57 5.7 <0.4 — <0.4
11/11/94 4.68 22 <0.4 6.3 5.6 - 2.2 <0.4 — <0.4
01/13/95 3.8 <5.0 <50 18 25 <5.0° <50 <50 94 <5.0
‘04110195 4,30 .28 <050 0 <050 <050, 150 - 16 - <0350 - - <10
BH-C 12/17/93 5.0° <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 — <2
BH-D 12/17/93 5.0° <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 — <2
BH-E 12/17/93 5.5° <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 — <2
BH-F 04/10/95 37 <0350 <050 <050 058 <050  <0.50. <050 . - <1.0
BH-G 04/10/95 4.0° <0.50 <050 . <0.50° <1.50 <0.50 <086 - <050 — <10
DTSC 5 200 5 NE 6 10 0.5 NE 0.5
MCLs
Abbreviations: 1,2-DCA = 1,2 dichlosoethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240
TCE = Trichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 DTSC MCLs = Department of Toxic Substance control mazximum contaminant
TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 levels for drinking water
PCE = Tetrachloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 NE = DTSC MCL not established
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/3010 or 8240 ND = Analyte not detected, detection limit not known
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 Notes:
- = Not analyzed _
<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb _a = 7.0 ppb unknown alcohol and 270 ppb acetone detected

B = 5.0 ppb chlorobenzene detected

¢ = Data confirmed by laboratory

d = Depth to water during drilling. Not necessarily representative of
the static water table.
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Table 3. Analytic Results for Soil - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis

Drive, Alameda, California

Well/

cis- trans- Vinyl
Boring Sample Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Chloroform  1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Chloride
D Depth (fi) Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (ug/kg) >
BH-F 2.0 04/10/95 3.7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10
BH-G 2.0 04/10/95 4.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <35.0 <3.0 <10

Abbreviations:

TCE = Trichioroethene by EPA Method 8010

TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane by EPA Method 8010

PCE = Tetrachiorocthene by EPA Method 8010

¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichioroethene by EPA Method 8010
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 8610
<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8010
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE)

LOCATION OF PROVECT  2/{p00 OF.S Ditbn.e_
At g Ao

TLIENT

ame  hell Dol Corynglp-reeg

‘ddress D0 £ g 447 3 Volea™

dMy Lencerel, (A2 Ldp Qw5 zes
\PPLICANT _ :
vame  Joure Aula g s ~ Wexs Ascec

G10- Y5D = 4o 7 fo 2. Fax S/p- 5¥ 7-55Y.3

Address 5 & 72, o Volce
Sty | Engtngio Ha. o e s
TYPE OF PROJECT .
Hall Construction Geaotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection Ganaeral
Water Supply Contamination
Manhoring Wall Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic industrial Other
Munlcipal imigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Alt Rotary Auger
Cabla Othet \ U Ape ot iQ“;A
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diamatar in. Maximum
Casing Diameter In. Deplh it
Surface Seal Depth fr. Number
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nurbar of Borings Maximum
Hole Dlamater % in. Depth A0 .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE o £
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE o)

I heraby agraee to comply with all requiramants of this permit and Alameda
Caunty Qrdinance No, 73-68.

APPLICANT'S

SIGNATURE 7 ﬁ /ﬂ@jﬁgy bata_?// 7/5’ {

{FOR QFFICE USE;

95145

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requiremerts Apply

A. GENERAL
A permit application should be submittad &0 ag 1o arrive at tha

2. Submitto Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of permitted
wark the original Dapartment of Water Rasources Water Well
Drilters Report or equivalant for well Projects, or drilling logs

@ Permit is void if project not begun within 80 days of approval
dats,

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
placad by remie. .

2. Minlmum saeal dspth ls 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feat for domestic and trrigation wells unless & lasser
montoring walls Is the maximum depth practicable or 20 leet.

EOTECHNICAL. Baciflll bore hole with compacted euttings or
heavy bentonita and uppsr two feat with compacted material. In
shall ba used In placs of cormpacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hala above anode, zone with cancrete placad by
tremia.

Zons 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting date.
and location sketch for gectechnical projacts,
1. Minlmum surface seal thickness s two inches of eement grout
_ depth is specially approved, Minimum seal depth for
areas of known or suspectad contamination, tremied cement grout
E. WELL DESTRUGTION, Ses attached.

Appraved Datel7 Mar 95

91992



CITY OF ALAMEDA
CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE . 415-522-4100

2263 SANTA CLARA AVE., ROOM 204
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE NUMBER DATE __ S~ /4 19 75~
Application is hereby made for a permit to excavate on the ) Uressrt side of
Tuy Otis  prive “w_ /2o feot o202 o
Pate Blyb .
House . 1
No. 2 /(s Owner __Sho fl 0Ll Clomglmen—

For the purpose of KﬁM/LLL;?’Jg;,— s 5‘2%7’76?“ D ’fjlﬂ ,Qf(g{ﬁ{,()/{,éﬁ 'f“? 7 //(.(’ /F-u)

WL@WV/ @cmz,(//zg éﬂl ot "g‘;.gftﬁaié z’ézm& L3 ?/Lu?aZ—C/(,ZLMYJ /@!?rry ”.»57 /“7 Jféxﬂ,/@[c”’ﬂ‘r'

Name of Applicant J@UC_P Mtﬁ/ﬂ‘ w#’t—-ﬁ?’ﬁ&)m Address »JSZ:PD 61\”—&(/7‘?1/)”// J"L EM‘/M /;‘(’.

T e
e gjﬂ fs&f(p/@l (0 VERBAL APPROVAL
: Date
By
Reasons:
73
Z/@O Oﬁ‘s :E'-//V&LL»C’C AL LFC/MW W/ﬂ

5@1 ﬂ/w Wﬂa 0(/«4‘5’ (&

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

This permit to be Inspected by ENGINEERING DIVISION [ MAINTENANCE DIVISION

ALL STRIPING, PAINTED GRAPHICS AND PAVEMENT MARKERS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY STREET EXCAVA-
yORK ARE TO BE RESTORED BY THE PERMITEE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICADES WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGHT
TIME PROTECTION.

ALL WORK INVOLVED IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD CITY OF ALAMEDA SPECIFICATIONS
AND CITY OF ALAMEDA PRACTICES ALL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER. INSPECTION CHARGES

SHALL BE PAID TO THE CITY MONTHLY. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PERMIT CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONDI-
TIONS INCLUDED.

Diagram of Proposed Work

O CONCRETE PERMIT REQUIRED SIGNATURE DATE
[J NO OPEN TRENCH CUTTING
[0 STATE PERMIT REQUIRED CLEAR SIGNATURE DATE

(T} SPECIAL CONDITIONS

d . o
DATE 0 3/20/7 SIGNED /:_bQ«( }/BM’LF PERMIT # ;175 "‘OOIV

APPROVAL
DATE SIGNED

S Al o
DATE, SIGNED_____
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES

Weiss Associates (WA) has developed standard procedures for drilling and sampling soil borings
and installing, developing and sampling -ground water monitoring wells. These procedures comply
with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific procedures are summarized below,

SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING

Objectives/Supervision

Soil sampling objectives include characterizing subsurface lithology, assessing whether the soils
exhibit obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and collecting samples for
analysis at a State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System by a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Gieologist
(RG) or a Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers. Split-barrel samplers lined with steam-
cleaned brass or stainless steel tubes are driven through the hollow auger stem into undisturbed
sediments at the bottom of the borehole using a 140 pound hammer 'dropped 30 inches. Soil
samples can also be collected without using hollow-stem augers by progressively driving split-
barrel soil samplers to depths of up to 20 ft. Soil samples are normally collected at least every five
ft to characterize the subsurface sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Near the water table
and at lithologic changes, the sampling interval may be less than five ft. Drilling and sampling
equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-contamination.
Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-
approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

After noting the lithology at each end of the sampling tubes, the tube chosen for analysis is
immediately trimmed of excess soil and capped with teflon tape and plastic end caps. The sample
is labelled, stored at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified
analytic laboratory.



Weiss Associates m

Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable photoionization detector (PID) measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. PID measurements are used along with the stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil
samples for analysis.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe. If wells are completed in the borings, the well
installation, development and sampling procedures summarized below are followed.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Well Construction and Surveying

Wells are installed to monitor ground water quality and determine the ground water elevation, flow
direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on ground water depth,
occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and state and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 15 ft below and 5 ft above the static water
level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a
clay layer that is at least three to five ft thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft
above the well screen. A two ft thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying
sanitary surface seal composed of cement with 3-5% bentonite.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security. The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and
the well is surveyed for horizontal location with respect 10 an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.
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Well Development

After 24 hours, the wells are developed using a combination of ground water surging and
extraction. Surging agitates the ground water and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack.
After about ten minutes of surging, ground water is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping
and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging
and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of ground water are extracted and the
sediment volume in the ground water is negligible. All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and
air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the compressed air from entering the
well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after

they are developed.

Ground Water Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of ground water are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until ground water pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Ground water samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labelled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored at 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.
Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-
contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.
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TEMPORARY WELL BH-F

RAPHIC .
G LOG DESCRIPTION
——0 7 Asphaltic concrete
o+ / Silty SAND (SM); brown; loose; moist;
- N / 20% silt; 80% fine sand; moderate to
H % high K
oo
~ | Aprit 10,1995 %
w =5 / Dark gray at 4'
QO b % Wet at 4.5’
< /
-
r / «<—Portland
=2 [ / cement
o | / with 3-5%
L 10 / bentonite
o L 7
3 ?
z T é
n /
—15
2 /
o r é
— /
w i /
3 . |
T [ %
=~ 0
o [ %
o - b
- 1234556 —
inches radius
EXPLANATION
¥  Water level during drilling (date) Logged By: Jonathan C. Weingast
Xz Water level (date) Supervisor: James W. Carmody; CEG 1576
........ Contact (dotted where approximate) Drilling Company: Vironex, Redwood City, CA
—7—?— Uncertain contact License Number: C57-606481
. . Driller: Jim Traina
srrerees. Gradational contact . )
Location of recovered drive sample Drﬂgztgehgitiizgi i;ﬁﬁrﬂ? EIE;;ECt Push
] Location _Of drive sa‘mple sealed Type of Sampler: Probe drive soil sampler (2" ID)
for chemical analysis Final Completion: After casing was removed, borehole was
BB Cutting sample backfilled with cement grout using a
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity

tremic pipe.

Boring Log Details - Temporary Well BH-F - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California

5429.004 af

05/15/95
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GRAPHIC .
LOG : DESCRIPTION
—0 7 Asphaltic concrete
-~ I é Silty SAND (SM); brown; loose; moist;
w / 20% silt; 80% fine sand; moderate to
w L / high K
L7 April 10, 1995 /
w — 1
0 |- / <—Portland Dark gray at 4
4 / cement Wet at 4.5
L | with3-5%
= / bentonite
Z 7
~—10 /
0 7/
=3 7
o I %
& | 2
s é Yellow-brown; 25% silt, 75% fine to
= / medium sand
- Z
= /
T
m ~
= 123456 - =
I inches radiu
= 20 s 20— |-~
o,
TR S I
ou T 4 -
—25 25—
EXPLANATION
Water level during drilling {date) Logged By: Jonathan C. Weingast
8 B 124:4 y g
Water level {date) Supervisor: James W. Carmody; CEG 1576
Contact (dotted where approximate) Drilling Company: Vironex, Redwood City, CA
Uncertain contact License Number: (;57~60§481
Gradational contact Drilling MD?}?:: g?oTraLnaD're t h
) . i e : probe Direct pus
Iiocatfon of recfovered drive sample Date Drilled: April 10, 1995
ocation of drive sample sealed T £S ler: Probe dri il ler (2" ID
for chemical analvsis I'ype of Sampler: Probe drive soil sampler ( )3
. y Final Completion: After casing was removed, borehole was
Cutting sample backfilled with cement grout using a
Estimated hydraulic conductivity tremic pipe.

Boting Log Details - Temporary Well BH-G - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California ’

5429-013.af 05/15/98
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Woeiss Associates

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 84608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Project: Sheli 2160 Otis Dr,, Alameda

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on April 11, 1995.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
9504752 -01 LQUID, Mw-2
9504752 -02 LIQUID, BH-F
9504752 -03 tQuib, BH-G
9504752 -04 LIQUID, TB-LB

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

DATE COLLECTED

04/10/95
04/10/95
04/10/95
04/10/95

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

TEST METHOD

8010_W Halogenated Volatil

8010_W Halogenated Volatil

' 8010_W Halogenated Volatil

8010_W Halogenated Volatil

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

&3



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Sampled: 04/10/95
- 5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 04/11/95

;- Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: LIQUID

3 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed 04/17 /95

Lab Number: 9504752-01 Reported: 04 /25 /95

atc :
instrument (D: GCHPO9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/IL-

Bromodichloromethane 0.50
Bromoform 0.50
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chiorobenzene '
Chloroethane

2-Chioroethylvinyl ether

Chioroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichiorocethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene e,
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene e,
1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropens

Methylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachioroethene

1.1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichlorocethene e e
Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
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Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 110

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 ¢

y

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

/
Received: 04/11 /95

Sample Descript: BH-F
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method EPA 8010

Analyzed: 04 /17 /95
R d. /

G
instrument 1D: GCHP09

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50

Bromoform 0.50

Bromomethane 1.0

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50

Chlorobenzene 0.50

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl sther

Chloroform e 1

Chioromethane

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chlaride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichlorosthene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

OO0 oO0O [alalafolalalfoleloalale)
2ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZORZZRZZZ
SISISISISISISISISTeTeistsieIeleToteTeIeter S ol sl el e =1

SODo00OOUO0D0O00000oO0oO,ro 2=
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Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 100

Analytes reported as N.D., were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

—

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX. (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Sampled: 04/10/95
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: BH-G ' Received: 04/11/95

Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed 04/18/95
Attention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9504752-03 Reported: 04 /25 /95
QC Batch Number: GC
Instrument ID GCHPO9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny! ethet 1.0 N.D.
Chlorofarm 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane .50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Welss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda Sampled: 04/10/95
500 Shelimound Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 04/11/95
meryville, CA 94608 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 _ Analyzed: 04/18/95

ttention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9504752-04 Reported: 04 /25 /95
h :
tnstrument 1D: GCHPG9

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chioroethane 1.0 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether | 1.0 N.D
Chioroform 0.50 N.D
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 96

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

5500 Shellmound
:Emeryville, CA 94608
¥ Anentlon Falth Daverm Work Order # 9504752 —01 02 . Reported Apr 25 1995

TRt

Matrix:

ATAnIe TN LRI
x"«.n. AN

Wt e FAEEHE £ SE LB URLE T IRl nalat
T lr AR FECE IS A AN D AL S R TR AT 3 111

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichlorg- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC041695801009A4 GCO041695801009A GC041695801009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 £PA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: H. Porter H. Porter H. Porter
MS/MSD #: 9504272.07 9504272-07 9504272-07
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/16/95 4/16/95 4/16/95
Analyzed Date: 4/16/95 4/16/95 4/16/05
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPg GCHP9 GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 ug/L
Result: 22 27 22
MS % Recovery: 88 108 88
Dup. Result: 21 27 23
MSD % Recov.: 84 108 92
RPD: 47 0.0 4.4
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: VBLKO41695BS VBLK(41695B5 BLK041695BS
Prepared Date: 4/16/05 4/18/95 4/16/95
Analyzed Date: 4/14/95 4/14/95 4/14/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP9 GCHPg GCHPg
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 ug/L
LCS Result: 16 24 23
LCS % Recov.: 64 96 92
™S/MSD
LCS 28-167 35-146 38-150

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sare reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
’ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Mike Gregory TS =Natrix Spke, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Felafive % Difsrence 99047 2w~ t>—-
Project Manager Page 1 of 2
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SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  {510) 988-0600 FAX (510) 988-9673

L% 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

5500 Shellmound

zEmeryville, CA 94608

Matrix:

i:Attention: Faith Daverin Work Order #: 9504752  -03, 04 Reported: ~ Apr 25, 1995
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: 1,-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC041895801000A GC041895801009A GC041895801009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: H. Porter H. Porter H. Porter
MS/MSD #: 9504752-02 9504752-02 950475202
Sample Conc.: M.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/17/95 4/17/95 4/17/95
Analyzed Date: 4/18/95 4/18/85 4/18/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP9 GCHP9 GCHPg
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 26 ug/L 25 ug/L,
Result: 22 26 24
MS 2% Recovery: 88 104 96
Dup. Resuit: 24 28 12
MSD % Recov.: 96 104 48
RPD: 87 0.0 67
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: vBLK041795BS VBLK041795BS BLK041795BS
Prepared Date: 4/17/95 4/17/95 4/17 /95
Analyzed Date: 4/18/95 4/18/95 4/18/95
Instrument LD, #: GCHP9 GCHP9 GCHPY
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L. 25 ug/L
L.CS Result: 20 25 22
LCS % Recov.: 80 100 8g
MS/MSD
LCS 28-167 35-146 28-150
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

. interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Mike Gregory IS = Matnx Spike, MSD=NMS Duplicate, RPD = Felative Y% Diference 9504752 WA 2
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Q7 SHELL OlL. COMPANY - CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | 'Date: [wles
" RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page L of /
Site Address: T : . : >
2tes O4i53Dn, A'{MO{JL Analysis Required LAB: e oo
WIC#: 10""‘- OO?"Z O; .z- CHECX ONE (1) BOX, ONLY | CT/DT TURN AROUND RIME
‘ - o
Shell Engineer: . Phone No.: o tentos - D41 e O
Fax #: Sie Invettigation ﬁ 444) a8 houn D
- 1
Consultant Name & Address: WEiSS ASSOCIATES g § Soil Classity/Disposal ] 4442 15 days {Normah
5500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERWILLE CA QLo = Watat [ sees %
Consultant Contact: Phone bff y = g e :1:;::yiblspomslv omer [(J.___
. s 7 s .,_O ,‘;’\ @ [»] I RO O oy8,
WA JoB # §l-ofza-oS  [SASTERIEIE| [T |3 oLk 452 o oy ons
Comments: he -QU. §' & § gil::iﬂnm. or Sys. I:] 4453 ;ﬁ:au;':o;ﬁ?.!e of
= s § .g 5= B | = fome O
Sampled by: . wiw [§ 2 l'e g | |>
PIRALY: Jountlon Wetingaset THEEE %1% | % |usTAGENCY:
< a— w A ara =
Printed Name: LN lala S8 S|lelbis
S lelD bato | Suudge | sob |water| ax (Yoot E = B |8 (3|5 812185 DESCRIPTION cotonioN
ampie ate | siuage | Sol jWater) A Hoons | B 1R 151223 <{38|l£ |0 COMMENTS
mw -2 Yoty X 4 / THoy 72 )
BH-F w X |- |4 2

BH-G W ¥ o V]
1B —~LB X | v

FalihY
V4 y) e
Rejinquish y(slgnqru ) od a: Date: YA fép Rﬁi’v 'd(srgnp}tre): Prlnied Na Date: &f =7 1
M'B mm;f‘\hw Time: {453 . ‘L@d - LAY lime- /3
he {signaiure): Printpd Name® 3 Date: & *//  {Received (sidndtiure); Prlnred Name: Date:
STy e P aves Bk e

3
v,

Relinquishéd By (signature): Printed Name: Date: Recelved (signature): Printed Nams: Date:
Time: Time:
THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS

Snel CFChn el Cualody



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX, {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Woelss Associates

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Joyce Adams

Project: Shell 2160 Otis, Alameda

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequola Analytical on April 12, 1995.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD
9504784 -01 SOLID, BH-F 04/10/95 8010_S Halogenated Volatil
9504784 -02 SOLID, BH-G 04/10/95 8010_S Halogenated Volatil

Please contact me if you have any gquestlons. Inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s

}vﬁke Gregory
Project Manager




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

£ Waeis! ) , !

% 5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: BH-F Received: 04/12/95

i Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/18/95
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 04/20/95

Ad Lab Number: 9504784-01 :

J

;QC Batch Number: GC04
Instrument ID: GCHP16
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte _ Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichloromethane 5.0

Bromoform 5.0

Bromomethane 10

Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0

Chlorobenzene 5.0

Chioroethane 10

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 10

Chloroform

Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

ZZZZZRZZZRZZZZZZZZZZZEEZZEZZEZ
[=lvivivivivivivivivivivivivivivivlvielvivivielviviwlviviv)

SOOI OOAR OO NNTTR AT G =
CooovooPooooocooooooao

Trichloroathene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 60 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Froject Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94062  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

med

- Weiss As ' 1D oll 21 S :

. 5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: BH-G Received: 04/12/95

: Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/18/95

: Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 04/20/95
. R . 2|

QC Batch Number: GC0418958010EXA
Instrument ID: GCHP16
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 5.0 N.D
Bromoform 5.0 N.D
Bromomethane 10 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0 N.D
Chlorobenzene 5.0 N.D
Chloroethane 10 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 10 N.D
Chloroform 5.0 N.D
Chloromethane 10 N.D
Dibromochioromethane 5.0 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D
1,2-Dichioropropane 5.0 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D
Methylene chloride 50 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0 N.D
Trichioroethene 5.0 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0 N.D
Vinyl chloride 10 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAY. (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss & Assoclates
5500 Shelimound
Emeryville, CA 94608
ttention: Joyce

3

Matrix: Solid

01,02

R

Waork Order #: a504784

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzens
QC Batch#: GC0418958010EXA  GCO0418958010EXA  GCO0418958010EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: H.Porter H.Porter H.Porter
MS/MSD #:  v9504984-01 V9504984-01 V9504984-01
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/18/95 4/18/95 T 4/1B/e5
Analyzed Date: 4/20/95 4/20/95 4/20/95
Instrument .D.#: GCHP16 GCHP16 GCHP16
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg
Resuit: 21 23 20
MS % Recovery: 84 92 80
Dup. Result: 21 24 21
MSD % Recov.: 84 96 84
RPD: 0.0 4.3 4.9
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 . 0-50

LCS #: vBLK0418958S VBLKO41895BS BLK041895BS
Prepared Date: 4/18/95 4/18/95 4/18/95
Analyzed Date: 4/20/95 4/20/95 4/20/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP15 GCHP16 GCHP16
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg
LCS Result: 26 24 20
LCS % Recov.: 104 96 80
MS/MSD
L.CS 28-167 35-146 38-150
Control Limits

Please Nofe:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aiiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits tue to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
ike Gregory TS = Mauix Spike, MsD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Felative % Diffefence 9ot 7 S Wik t>——
Project Manager
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@ {..ELL OIL COMPANY ~AAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: /it
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST © Serial No: Page L of 2.
Sife Add : ‘ . .

ORI Dgo DYy Pk, At A Analysis Required LAB: f,:(fr?amtw
W]C#: CHECX ONE (1) BOX ONLY | CT/DT TURH ASOUND TIME
H0Y -~ Do 2I~ O3
¢ Bo ?; @01 G.W., Monlorng D 44581
Shell Englneer: Phone No.: 2o [
Dﬁ\- K‘f‘k Fax §: o o . SHe Inveslipailon dlul 48 hours D
Consullant Name & Address: WEISS ASSOCIATES \% § solt Closliy/oisposat (] aaaz | o days ){j?ummu
5500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERWILLE CA QULOS e Wota: [ seas '
[51] ozl tal at
Consultant Contack \Joe Aty Phone _I\Llfgl.: = = :’,,,A,wfhpo, ;, o O
) — O b _ - ’J,‘ o o ' Xem, o i,
WA J0B #F Bf{~-o¢dg.05r - a)[( #: 547_55%',}% 513 = osM U w2 NOTE: Nelily tcb s,
Comments: v 70 33188 |8 e RS oA
m}ﬁ__ / { 2 2 -gi, _:u; 5 E S | = fotmer |
Sampled by: 2lwel8|8|loic ERRS .
}m‘fg’l/ c151518 |32 &2 | JUSTAGENCY:
Printed Name: %AM M et sSiflale |5 te ] SRR 8 SAMPLE
W M~ = . 4
Sample ID Dale | Sludge | Soll |water] Al |No-of Tz |8 % ¥ |'§ :E ks : % & Dé\gé}jg}%N CONDITION/
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Figure 2. Temporary Well and Underground Utility Locgtions -

Shell Service Statio

1 WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Al

05/1 1/

§429-012.2f




